Net cash used in investing activities (32,586)  (15,974)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments of debt financing costs (3,421)  —
Repayments of long-term debt (97,500)  —
Proceeds from revolving line of credit —  15,000
Repayments of revolving line of credit —  (40,000)
Payments of capital leases (8,863)  —
Payments for repurchase of common stock (74,985)  —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 7,458  6,251
Payments related to tax withholding for share-based compensation (2,383)  (1,179)

Net cash used in financing activities (179,694)  (19,928)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (1,151)  4,688

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (148,257)  67,212
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - beginning of period 321,976  103,078

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash - end of period $ 173,719  $ 170,290

10

Syneos Health, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Combined Company Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended June 30,
 2018  2018  2018  2017
 ASC 606  ASC 605
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported
Combined Company adjusted service revenue:
Service revenue, as reported $ 1,072,530  $ (276,069)  $ 796,461  $ 258,087

Pre-merger inVentiv service revenue —  —  —  514,947
Combined Company service revenue, before adjustments 1,072,530  (276,069)  796,461  773,034

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 3,800  (2,739)  1,061  6,056
Combined Company adjusted service revenue 1,076,330  (278,808)  797,522  779,090

Reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses, as reported —  299,445  299,445  133,048
Pre-merger inVentiv reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses —  —  —  148,266

Combined Company adjusted total revenue $ 1,076,330  $ 20,637  $ 1,096,967  $ 1,060,404

Combined Company segment adjusted service revenue:
Clinical Solutions service revenue, as reported $ 783,913  $ (226,937)  $ 556,976  $ 255,504

Pre-merger inVentiv Clinical Solutions service revenue —  —  —  265,188
Combined Company Clinical Solutions service revenue, before adjustments 783,913  (226,937)  556,976  520,692

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 3,393  (2,739)  654  5,537
Combined Company Clinical Solutions adjusted service revenue 787,306  (229,676)  557,630  526,229

Clinical Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses, as reported —  251,917  251,917  133,048
Pre-merger inVentiv Clinical Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket
expenses —  —  —  96,933

Combined Company Clinical Solutions total revenue $ 787,306  $ 22,241  $ 809,547  $ 756,210

Commercial Solutions service revenue, as reported $ 288,617  $ (49,132)  $ 239,485  $ 2,583

Pre-merger inVentiv Commercial Solutions service revenue —  —  —  249,759
Combined Company Commercial Solutions service revenue, before
adjustments 288,617  (49,132)  239,485  252,342

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 407  —  407  519
Combined Company Commercial Solutions adjusted service revenue 289,024  $ (49,132)  $ 239,892  $ 252,861

Commercial Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses, as reported —  47,528  47,528  —
Pre-merger inVentiv Commercial Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket
expenses —  —  —  51,333

Combined Company Commercial Solutions total revenue $ 289,024  $ (1,604)  $ 287,420  $ 304,194

11

Syneos Health, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Combined Company Non-GAAP Measures (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 Six Months Ended June 30,
 2018  2018  2018  2017
 ASC 606  ASC 605
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported
Combined Company adjusted service revenue:
Service revenue, as reported $ 2,129,726  $ (573,207)  $ 1,556,519  $ 510,165

Pre-merger inVentiv service revenue —  —  —  1,041,002
Combined Company service revenue, before adjustments 2,129,726  (573,207)  1,556,519  1,551,167

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 7,606  (5,086)  2,520  13,816
Combined Company adjusted service revenue 2,137,332  (578,293)  1,559,039  1,564,983

Reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses, as reported —  609,543  609,543  262,888
Pre-merger inVentiv reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses —  —  —  305,256

Combined Company adjusted total revenue $ 2,137,332  $ 31,250  $ 2,168,582  $ 2,133,127

Combined Company segment adjusted service revenue:
Clinical Solutions service revenue, as reported $ 1,570,752  $ (483,945)  $ 1,086,807  $ 505,001

Pre-merger inVentiv Clinical Solutions service revenue —  —  —  528,073
Combined Company Clinical Solutions service revenue, before adjustments 1,570,752  (483,945)  1,086,807  1,033,074

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 6,792  (5,086)  1,706  12,276
Combined Company Clinical Solutions adjusted service revenue 1,577,544  (489,031)  1,088,513  1,045,350

Clinical Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses, as reported —  513,395  513,395  262,888
Pre-merger inVentiv Clinical Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket
expenses —  —  —  192,668

Combined Company Clinical Solutions total revenue $ 1,577,544  $ 24,364  $ 1,601,908  $ 1,500,906

Commercial Solutions service revenue, as reported $ 558,974  $ (89,262)  $ 469,712  $ 5,164

Pre-merger inVentiv Commercial Solutions service revenue —  —  —  512,929
Combined Company Commercial Solutions service revenue, before
adjustments 558,974  (89,262)  469,712  518,093

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 814  —  814  1,540
Combined Company Commercial Solutions adjusted service revenue 559,788  $ (89,262)  $ 470,526  $ 519,633

Commercial Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket expenses, as reported —  96,148  96,148  —
Pre-merger inVentiv Commercial Solutions reimbursable out-of-pocket
expenses —  —  —  112,588

Combined Company Commercial Solutions total revenue $ 559,788  $ 6,886  $ 566,674  $ 632,221

12

Syneos Health, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Combined Company Non-GAAP Measures (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
unaudited)

 Three Months Ended June 30,
 2018  2018  2018  2017
 ASC 606  ASC 605
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported
Combined Company adjusted income from operations:
Income from operations, as reported $ 30,722  $ 22,679  $ 53,401  $ 10,250

Pre-merger inVentiv loss from operations —  —  —  (13,770)
Combined Company income (loss) from operations, before adjustments 30,722  22,679  53,401  (3,520)

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 3,800  (2,739)  1,061  6,056
Amortization (b) 49,945  —  49,945  68,316
Restructuring and other costs (c) 8,591  —  8,591  9,430
Transaction and integration-related expenses (d) 18,032  —  18,032  32,283
Share-based compensation (e) 8,375  —  8,375  11,534
R&D tax credit adjustment (g) —  —  —  (5,827)
Monitoring and advisory fees (h) —  —  —  1,078
Acquisition-related revaluation adjustments (i) —  —  —  796

Combined Company adjusted income from operations $ 119,465  $ 19,940  $ 139,405  $ 120,146

GAAP operating margin 2.9%   6.7%  4.0%
Combined Company adjusted operating margin 11.1%   17.5%  15.4%

Combined Company EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA:
Net income, as reported $ 13,560  $ 17,173  $ 30,733  $ 3,389

Pre-merger inVentiv net loss —  —  —  (38,789)
Combined Company net income (loss), before adjustments 13,560  17,173  30,733  (35,400)

Interest expense, net 31,239  —  31,239  39,672
Income tax expense (benefit) 16,047  5,506  21,553  (16,944)
Depreciation 17,557  —  17,557  18,608
Amortization (b) 49,945  —  49,945  68,316

EBITDA 128,348  22,679  151,027  74,252
Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 3,800  (2,739)  1,061  6,056
Restructuring and other costs (c) 8,591  —  8,591  9,430
Transaction and integration-related expenses (d) 18,032  —  18,032  32,283
Share-based compensation (e) 8,375  —  8,375  11,534
R&D tax credit adjustment (g) —  —  —  (5,827)
Monitoring and advisory fees (h) —  —  —  1,078
Acquisition-related revaluation adjustments (i) —  —  —  796
Other (income) expense, net (j) (32,001)  —  (32,001)  9,152
Loss on extinguishment of debt (k) 1,877  —  1,877  —

Combined Company adjusted EBITDA $ 137,022  $ 19,940  $ 156,962  $ 138,754

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 12.7%   19.7%  17.8%

13

Syneos Health, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Combined Company Non-GAAP Measures (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 Six Months Ended June 30,
 2018  2018  2018  2017
 ASC 606  ASC 605
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported
Combined Company adjusted income from operations:
Income from operations, as reported $ 40,897  $ 29,019  $ 69,916  $ 45,002

Pre-merger inVentiv loss from operations —  —  —  (28,185)
Combined Company income from operations, before adjustments 40,897  29,019  69,916  16,817

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 7,606  (5,086)  2,520  13,816
Amortization (b) 99,938  —  99,938  147,449
Restructuring and other costs (c) 22,298  —  22,298  15,847
Transaction and integration-related expenses (d) 43,243  —  43,243  32,856
Share-based compensation (e) 16,163  —  16,163  22,697
Discretionary bonus accrual reversal (f) —  —  —  (5,953)
R&D tax credit adjustment (g) —  —  —  (6,030)
Monitoring and advisory fees (h) —  —  —  6,510
Acquisition-related revaluation adjustments (i) —  —  —  2,019

Combined Company adjusted income from operations $ 230,145  $ 23,933  $ 254,078  $ 246,028

GAAP operating margin 1.9%   4.5%  8.8%
Combined Company adjusted operating margin 10.8%   16.3%  15.7%

Combined Company EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA:
Net (loss) income, as reported $ (10,992)  $ 22,718  $ 11,726  $ 24,576

Pre-merger inVentiv net loss —  —  —  (79,505)
Combined Company net (loss) income, before adjustments (10,992)  22,718  11,726  (54,929)

Interest expense, net 62,136  —  62,136  80,406
Income tax expense (benefit) 7,075  6,301  13,376  (24,476)
Depreciation 35,585  —  35,585  39,575
Amortization (b) 99,938  —  99,938  147,449

EBITDA 193,742  29,019  222,761  188,025
Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 7,606  (5,086)  2,520  13,816
Restructuring and other costs (c) 22,298  —  22,298  15,847
Transaction and integration-related expenses (d) 43,243  —  43,243  32,856
Share-based compensation (e) 16,163  —  16,163  22,697
Discretionary bonus accrual reversal (f) —  —  —  (5,953)
R&D tax credit adjustment (g) —  —  —  (6,030)
Monitoring and advisory fees (h) —  —  —  6,510
Acquisition-related revaluation adjustments (i) —  —  —  2,019
Other (income) expense, net (j) (19,447)  —  (19,447)  15,816
Loss on extinguishment of debt (k) 2,125  —  2,125  —

Combined Company adjusted EBITDA $ 265,730  $ 23,933  $ 289,663  $ 285,603

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 12.4%   18.6%  18.2%

14

Syneos Health, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Combined Company Non-GAAP Measures (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended June 30,
 2018  2018  2018  2017
 ASC 606  ASC 605
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported
Combined Company adjusted net income:
Net income, as reported $ 13,560  $ 17,173  $ 30,733  $ 3,389

Pre-merger inVentiv net loss —  —  —  (38,789)
Combined Company net income (loss), before adjustments 13,560  17,173  30,733  (35,400)

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 3,800  (2,739)  1,061  6,056
Amortization (b) 49,945  —  49,945  68,316
Restructuring and other costs (c) 8,591  —  8,591  9,430
Transaction and integration-related expenses (d) 18,032  —  18,032  32,283
Share-based compensation (e) 8,375  —  8,375  11,534
R&D tax credit adjustment (g) —  —  —  (5,827)
Monitoring and advisory fees (h) —  —  —  1,078
Acquisition-related revaluation adjustments (i) —  —  —  796
Other (income) expense, net (j) (32,001)  —  (32,001)  9,152
Loss on extinguishment of debt (k) 1,877  —  1,877  —
Income tax adjustment to normalized rate (l) (8,215)  22  (8,193)  (45,110)

Combined Company adjusted net income $ 63,964  $ 14,456  $ 78,420  $ 52,308

Combined Company diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding, as reported 104,005  —  104,005  55,307

Effect of certain securities considered anti-dilutive under GAAP (m) —  —  —  —
Estimated additional dilutive shares outstanding as a result of the
Merger (n) —  —  —  49,927

Combined Company diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 104,005  —  104,005  105,234

Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.62   $ 0.75  $ 0.50

15

Syneos Health, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Combined Company Non-GAAP Measures (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 Six Months Ended June 30,
 2018  2018  2018  2017
 ASC 606  ASC 605
 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported
Combined Company adjusted net income:
Net (loss) income, as reported $ (10,992)  $ 22,718  $ 11,726  $ 24,576

Pre-merger inVentiv net loss —  —  —  (79,505)
Combined Company net (loss) income, before adjustments (10,992)  22,718  11,726  (54,929)

Acquisition-related deferred revenue adjustment (a) 7,606  (5,086)  2,520  13,816
Amortization (b) 99,938  —  99,938  147,449
Restructuring and other costs (c) 22,298  —  22,298  15,847
Transaction and integration-related expenses (d) 43,243  —  43,243  32,856
Share-based compensation (e) 16,163  —  16,163  22,697
Discretionary bonus accrual reversal (f) —  —  —  (5,953)
R&D tax credit adjustment (g) —  —  —  (6,030)
Monitoring and advisory fees (h) —  —  —  6,510
Acquisition-related revaluation adjustments (i) —  —  —  2,019
Other (income) expense, net (j) (19,447)  —  (19,447)  15,816
Loss on extinguishment of debt (k) 2,125  —  2,125  —
Income tax adjustment to normalized rate (l) (39,127)  (281)  (39,408)  (82,441)

Combined Company adjusted net income $ 121,807  $ 17,351  $ 139,158  $ 107,657

Combined Company diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding, as reported 103,674  1,002  104,676  55,215

Effect of certain securities considered anti-dilutive under GAAP (m) 1,002  —  —  —
Estimated additional dilutive shares outstanding as a result of the
Merger (n) —  —  —  49,927

Combined Company diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 104,676  1,002  104,676  105,142

Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 1.16   $ 1.33  $ 1.02

a. Represents non-cash adjustments resulting from the revaluation of deferred revenue and the subsequent elimination of revenue in purchase accounting in connection with
business combinations.

b. Represents the amortization of intangible assets associated with acquired customer relationships, backlog, and trademarks.